

No. 12-23

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

Statement of the Facts2

Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(B)(6) PERMITS THE ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY EVIDENCE FROM A MURDER VICTIM WHEN THE DEFENDANT COULD REASONABLY FORESEE THAT HIS CO-CONSPIRATOR WOULD CAUSE THE DECLARANT’S UNAVAILABILITY BECAUSE PINKERTON CONSPIRATORIAL LIABILITY IS APPLICABLE IN A FORFEITURE DOCTRINE ANALYSIS...... 7

A. The Lower Courts’ Reliance On Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353 (2008), Is Misplaced......8

B. Instead Of Relying On Giles, This Court Should Adopt The Cherry Doctrine Established In United States v. Cherry, 217 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2000)......9

C. In A Cherry Doctrine Analysis, The Hearsay Statements Are Admissible Under The Forfeiture By Wrongdoing Exception. 11

1. Respondent and his co-conspirators engaged in and acquiesced in wrongdoing.12

2. The wrongdoing was intended to render Reardon unavailable as a witness.12

3. The wrongdoing did in fact render Reardon unavailable as a witness......13

II. UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501, AN EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE FOR INFORMATION GATHERED IN A JOURNALISTIC INVESTIGATION SHOULD NOT BE RECOGNIZED. 14

A. Federal Rule Of Evidence 501 Does Not Afford An Evidentiary Privilege For Crawley To Conceal Her Confidential Source From A Grand Jury.14

B. Even If This Court Were To Find That An Evidentiary Privilege For Journalists Exists, This Evidentiary Privilege is Qualified Rather Than Absolute.18

III. UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 701, A LAY WITNESS’S OPINION TESTIMONY OF CODE WORDS AND PHRASES USED DURING RECORDED CONVERSATIONS SHOULD BE ADMISSIBLE EVEN IF THE WITNESS NEITHER PARTICIPATED IN NOR OBSERVED THE CONVERSATIONS WHEN ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 701 HAVE BEEN MET......21

A. This Court Should Allow Lay Witness Opinion Testimony Regarding Code Words And Phrases Used In A Recorded Conversation When Sufficient Evidence Is Shown To Prove That The Testimony Is Rationally Based On The Witness’s Perception Of The Facts.22

B. Lay Witness Opinion Testimony That Is Being Proffered To Help The Jury Understand The Meaning Of Code Words And Phrases Rationally Based Upon The Witness’s Perception Should Be Admissible Under Rule 701(b).24

C. Lay Witness Opinion Testimony That Is Not Based On Scientific, Technical, Or Other Specialized Knowledge Within The Scope Of Rule 702 Should Be Admitted Because It Satisfies Rule 701(c).26

D. The Lower Courts Wrongly Excluded The Lay Witness Opinion Testimony Of Agent Simandy Under A Framework That Has Failed To Recognize All Possible Situations In Which Personal Knowledge Can Be Measured Under A Rule 701 Analysis.27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 666 (1972).....	6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	11
<u>Giles v. California</u> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	6, 8
<u>Hyde v. United States</u> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	13
<u>Jaffe v. Redmond</u> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	14
<u>Pinkerton v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	10
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	13
<u>Trammel v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	19
<u>United States v. Nixon</u> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14
